



Ceylon Government Gazette

Published by Authority.

No. 6,630 — FRIDAY, JUNE 19, 1914.

PART I.—General: Minutes, Proclamations, Appointments, and General Government Notifications.

PART II.—Legal and Judicial.

PART III.—Provincial Administration.

PART IV.—Land Settlement.

PART V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, &c.

Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.

Part V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, and Miscellaneous.

	PAGE		PAGE
Proceedings of Municipal Councils, &c.	664	Trade Marks Notifications	661
Notices to Mariners	661	Local Board Notices	655
Notifications of Quarantine	—	Road Committee Notices	661
Returns of Imports and Exports	662	Notices affecting Small Towns	—
Railway Traffic Returns	—	Notices affecting Village Communities (Gansabhawa)	—
Patents Notifications	663	Unofficial Announcements	672

LOCAL BOARD NOTICES.

SANITARY BOARD, COLOMBO DISTRICT.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Sanitary Board, Neboda, for the Year 1913.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Assessment tax	252 83	Pay of clerk	18 0
Commutation tax	248 0	Remuneration to assessors	36 0
Stamp duty on licenses	468 0	Commission for collecting assessment tax	6 80
		Scavenging and conservancy of public latrine	91 8
		Miscellaneous	1 30
			153 18
		Balance on December 31, 1913	815 65
Total	968 83	Total	968 83

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement has been examined and compared with the books and supporting vouchers, that it is correct, that the Revenue has been duly collected, and that the Expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement showing the Arrears of Rates outstanding on account of the Sanitary Board, Neboda, for the Year 1913.

Particulars.	Amount. Rs. c.
Assessment tax for the 4th quarter ended December 31, 1913	82 61

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement is correct:

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

April 18, 1914.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Sanitary Board, Tebuwana, for the Year 1913.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Assessment tax ..	505	2	Pay of clerk ..	18	0
Commutation tax ..	362	0	Remuneration to assessors ..	45	0
Stamp duty on licenses ..	508	50	Commission for collecting assessment tax ..	8	82
			Commission for collecting commutation tax ..	33	50
			Lighting one street lamp and scavenging ..	162	90
			Miscellaneous ..	2	80
				271	2
			Balance on December 31, 1913 ..	1,104	50
Total ..	1,375	52	Total ..	1,375	52

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement has been examined and compared with the books and supporting vouchers, that it is correct, that the Revenue has been duly collected, and that the Expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement of Arrears of Rates outstanding on account of the Sanitary Board, Tebuwana, for the Year 1913.

Particulars.	Amount.
	Rs. c.
Assessment tax due for the 4th quarter ended December 31, 1913 ..	158 74

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement is correct:

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Sanitary Board, Beruwala, for the Year 1913.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Assessment tax ..	1,465	71	Pay of clerk ..	90	0
Commutation tax ..	2,126	0	Pay of Inspector ..	210	0
Stamp duty on licenses ..	772	50	Remuneration to assessors ..	90	0
Rents of market ..	96	43	Commission for collecting commutation tax ..	99	87
Fines ..	30	0	Purchase of lamps and stores ..	79	64
Miscellaneous ..	15	75	Lighting and scavenging ..	1,459	10
			Upkeep of roads ..	175	0
			Miscellaneous ..	160	22
				2,363	83
			Balance on December 31, 1913 ..	2,142	56
Total ..	4,506	39	Total ..	4,506	39

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement has been examined and compared with the books and supporting vouchers, that it is correct, that the Revenue has been duly collected, and that the Expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement showing the Arrears of Rates outstanding on account of the Sanitary Board, Beruwala, for the Year 1913.

Particulars.	Amount.
	Rs. c.
Assessment tax due for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 1913 ..	155 44
Assessment tax for the 2nd quarter ended June 30, 1913 ..	144 59
Assessment tax for the 3rd quarter ended September 30, 1913 ..	158 3
Assessment tax for the 4th quarter ended December 31, 1913 ..	537 79
Total ..	995 79

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement is correct:

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Sanitary Board, Alutgama, for the Year 1913.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Assessment tax ..	365	15	Pay of clerk ..	90	0
Commutation tax ..	1,142	0	Pay of inspector ..	187	50
Stamp duty on licenses ..	714	75	Remuneration to assessors ..	55	0
Rent of market ..	850	0	Commission for collecting commutation tax ..	3	20
Fines ..	70	0	Lighting and scavenging ..	975	24
Miscellaneous ..	41	15	Purchase of lamps and stores ..	209	17
			Upkeep of buildings ..	56	64
			Purchase of land at cemetery ..	160	0
			Miscellaneous ..	62	61
				1,799	36
			Balance on December 31, 1913 ..	1,383	69
Total ..	3,183	5	Total ..	3,183	5

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement has been examined and compared with the books and supporting vouchers, that it is correct, that the Revenue has been duly collected, and that the Expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement showing the Arrears of Rates outstanding on account of the Sanitary Board, Alutgama, for the Year 1913.

Particulars.	Amount.
	Rs. c.
Assessment tax due for the 2nd quarter ended June 30, 1913 ..	2 53
Assessment tax due for the 3rd quarter ended September 30, 1913 ..	339 1
Assessment tax due for the 4th quarter ended December 31, 1913 ..	339 1
Total ..	680 55

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

I certify that the above statement is correct:

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

April 18, 1914.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Sanitary Board, Panadura, for the Year 1913.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
<i>Taxes.</i>			Establishment ..	899	0
Assessment tax ..	2,611	1	Revenue services ..	252	4
Commutation tax ..	2,584	0	Office contingencies ..	124	4
		5,195 1	Audit charges ..	50	0
<i>Licenses.</i>			Education ..	60	0
Stamp duty on licenses ..	2,051	38	Purchase of stores ..	208	33
Government grant in lieu of opium rent ..	6,479	6	Miscellaneous expenses ..	73	97
Fees on other licenses ..	42	50			1,667 38
		8,572 94	<i>Lighting.</i>		
<i>Fines.</i>			Lighting street lamps, &c. ..	1,251	87
Police Magistrate ..	362	50	Purchase of and repairs to lamps ..	137	82
Other fines ..	1	0			1,389 69
		363 50	<i>Sanitary Charges.</i>		
<i>Rents.</i>			Scavenging of roads and latrines ..	3,554	35
Public market ..	793	5	Watering the main street ..	300	84
Private markets ..	304	0			3,855 19
Other rents ..	32	0	<i>Public Works.</i>		
		1,129 5	Moiety cost of drainage scheme ..	3,468	0
<i>Miscellaneous.</i>			Construction of the Seabeach road ..	846	60
Slaughter-house fees ..	684	0	Cost of building new fish market ..	2,950	0
Cemetery fees ..	250	50	Cost of building a well ..	73	50
Conservancy collections ..	1,111	0	Upkeep of roads ..	2,574	82
Other receipts ..	53	75	Upkeep of the cemetery, buildings, &c. ..	238	74
		2,099 25	Widening the new approach road to the railway station ..	243	90
		17,359 75			10,395 56
Balance on December 31, 1912 ..		19,834 48			17,307 82
			Balance on December 31, 1913 ..		19,886 41
Total ..	37,194	23	Total ..	37,194	23

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement has been examined and compared with the books and supporting vouchers, that subject to the remarks in my report No. 804 of April 18, 1914, it is correct, that the Revenue has been duly collected and that the Expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement showing the Arrears of Rates outstanding on account of the Sanitary Board, Panadura, for the Year 1913.

Particulars.	Amount. Rs. c.
Assessment tax due for the 4th quarter ended December 31, 1913 ..	681 13

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

I certify that the above statement is correct:

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Sanitary Board, Horana, for the Year 1913.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>			<i>Establishment</i>		
Assessment tax ..	600 99		..	310 0	
Commutation tax ..	726 0		Revenue services ..	53 93	
		1,326 99	Office contingencies ..	9 69	
<i>Licenses.</i>			Audit charges ..	20 0	
Stamp duty on licenses ..	684 0		Purchase of stores ..	18 48	
Government grant in lieu of opium rent ..	3,770 63		Miscellaneous expenses ..	53 35	
		4,454 63	Lighting and scavenging ..	1,002 30	
<i>Fines.</i>			Conservancy of public latrine ..	184 18	1,651 93
President, Village Tribunal ..	15 0		<i>Public Works.</i>		
Other fines ..	25 0	40 0	Cost of drainage survey ..	1,000 46	
<i>Rents.</i>			Cost of acquisition of land for site of a public latrine ..	479 35	
Public market ..	523 50		Cost of survey of land for market ..	10 75	
Private markets ..	78 50	602 0	Upkeep of buildings and places ..	121 52	1,612 8
<i>Miscellaneous.</i>			Balance on December 31, 1913 .. 3,264 1		
Other receipts ..	—	13 25	Total .. 10,059 48		
Balance on December 31, 1912 ..			Total .. 13,323 49		
	6,436 87	6,886 62			
Total .. 13,323 49					

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement has been examined and compared with the books and supporting vouchers, that subject to the remarks in my report No. 805 of April 18, 1914, it is correct, that the Revenue has been duly collected, and that the Expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Statement showing the Arrears of Rates outstanding on account of the Sanitary Board, Horana, for the Year 1913.

Particulars.	Amount. Rs. c.
Assessment tax due for the 3rd quarter ended September 30, 1913 (balance) ..	8 1
Assessment tax due for the 4th quarter ended December 31, 1913 ..	138 12
Total ..	146 13

The Kachcheri,
Kalutara, January 30, 1914.

G. F. PLANT,
Chairman.

I certify that the above statement is correct:

April 18, 1914.

WILFRID W. WOODS,
Acting Colonial Auditor.

Notice of Sale, Local Board, Nawalapitiya.

NOTICE is hereby given that the houses, &c., at Nawalapitiya, mentioned in the annexed schedule, having been seized for default in payment of Police, Local Board, and Water Rate, Nawalapitiya, for the 4th quarter, 1913, will be sold by public auction on July 17, 1914, on the spot at Nawalapitiya at 8 A.M., in conformity with the Local Board Ordinance, No. 19 of 1905, unless in the meantime the amounts owing in respect of rates, together with lawful costs of seizure and sale, are duly paid.

Further particulars can be obtained at the Local Board Office, Nawalapitiya.

Kandy Kachcheri,
June 13, 1914.

C. S. VAUGHAN,
Government Agent.

SCHEDULE.

Kotmalie street, Nos. 33, 40, 48, 51, 99, 128, 139, and 140.
Ambegamuwa street, Nos. 1, 14, 18, 37, 54, and 135.

Dolosbage, Nos. 14 and 15, 35, 43, 56, 68B, 73, 78, 80, 91, and 100.

Gampola road, Nos. 21 and 29.

Bailey road, Nos. 3 and 11.

Penitudumulla, Nos. 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 36, 37, and 43.

Local Board, Jaffna.

THE following resolution passed by the Local Board, Jaffna, at a meeting held on June 6, 1914, as required by rule 1, Chapter I, under Schedule D, of "The Local Boards Ordinances, 1898 and 1901," is published for general information:—

Resolved that the ordinary meetings of the Board be in future at 10 A.M. on the first Saturday of each month at the Jaffna Kachcheri.

Local Board Office,
Jaffna, June 12, 1914.

C. R. CUMBERLAND,
Chairman.

LOCAL BOARD OF CHILAW.

Estimate of Revenue and Expenditure during 1913.

		REVENUE.			
		Amount.	Total.	Amount.	Total.
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>					
Assessment tax ..	4,653 13				
Commutation tax ..	2,507 0				
Dog tax ..	76 0				
Vehicle tax ..	1,221 50				
			8,462 63		
<i>Licenses.</i>					
Boats and carts ..	836 0				
Butchers ..	25 0				
Fire arms ..	15 0				
Notaries and proctors ..	480 0				
Opium license ..	4,728 75				
Retail of spirits other than arrack ..	1,887 92				
Miscellaneous ..	67 50				
			8,040 17		
				<i>Fines.</i>	
				Police Magistrate ..	227 0
				<i>Rents.</i>	
				Rents of markets ..	1,369 50
				Rents of lands ..	2,026 75
					3,396 25
				<i>Sundries.</i>	
				Petty and incidental collections ..	2,536 50
				<i>Advances.</i>	
				Refund of advances ..	1,800 0
				Refund—Miscellaneous ..	60 67
					1,860 67
					24,523 22
				Balance on January 1, 1913 ..	31,719 37
				Total ..	56,242 59

EXPENDITURE.

		EXPENDITURE.			
		Amount.	Total.	Amount.	Total.
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.
<i>Establishment.</i>					
Pay of Establishment ..	2,348 59				
Pay of kankani and slaughter-house cooly ..	330 0				
Allowance to inspector ..	59 49				
			2,738 8		
<i>Office Contingencies.</i>					
Stationery, printed forms, and books ..	—		216 40		
<i>Petty Expenses.</i>					
Petty expenses ..	—		417 23		
<i>Revenue Service.</i>					
Commission for collecting taxes ..	355 24				
Commission for collecting other than taxes ..	18 30				
Cost of tin plates ..	—				
Remuneration to assessors ..	—				
			373 54		
<i>Police Charges.</i>					
Killing dogs ..	—		13 50		
<i>Sanitary Charges.</i>					
Scavenging ..	4,713 83				
Conservancy ..	8 45				
Burying carcasses ..	—				
			4,722 28		
				<i>Law Expenses.</i>	
				Law expenses ..	110 25
				<i>Public Works.</i>	
				Construction of works ..	1,137 0
				Reclamation ..	510 33
				Repairs to buildings ..	1,251 21
				Repairs to lands ..	613 60
				Repairs to roads ..	1,412 26
				Planting ..	—
				Purchase of tools ..	121 20
					5,045 60
				<i>Lighting.</i>	
				Cost of lighting ..	2,091 39
				<i>Miscellaneous.</i>	
				Petty and incidental charges ..	12,145 87
				Advances ..	1,800 0
				Refunds ..	161 13
					14,107 0
				<i>Audit.</i>	
				Cost of audit ..	122 21
				<i>Loan.</i>	
				Sinking fund and interest ..	1,275 0
					31,232 48
				Balance on December 31, 1913 ..	25,010 11
				Total ..	56,242 59

Local Board Office,
Chilaw, February 16, 1914.

Sworn to before me:
N. J. MARTIN, Justice of the Peace.

W. H. B. CARBERRY,
Chairman.

Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Local Board of Chilaw on December 31, 1913.

LIABILITIES.		Amount.	ASSETS.		Amount.
		Rs. c.			Rs. c.
Balance—Surplus ..	37,010 11		Cash in Kachcheri ..	25,010 11	
			Cash in the bank ..	12,000 0	
Total ..	37,010 11		Total ..	37,010 11	

The whole amount due as interest and sinking fund as shown above for the year, 1913, has been duly paid to the Colonial Treasurer.

Local Board Office,
Chilaw, February 16, 1914.

W. H. B. CARBERRY,
Chairman.

Statement of Probable Revenue and Expenditure for the Year 1914.

REVENUE.

	Amount.		Total.			Amount.		Total.		
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	
<i>Taxes.</i>										
Assessment tax ..	5,482	60			<i>Fines.</i>					
Commutation tax ..	2,500	0				Police Magistrate ..			200	0
Dog tax ..	100	0				<i>Rents.</i>				
Vehicle tax ..	1,100	0				Rents of markets ..	1,250	0		
			9,182	60	Rents of lands ..	1,500	0			
<i>Licenses.</i>										
Boats and carts ..	800	0			<i>Sundries</i>					
Butchers ..	20	0			Petty and incidental collections ..			2,300	0	
Fire arms ..	10	0								
Notaries and proctors ..	450	0						16,612	60	
Opium licenses ..					Balance on January 1, 1914 ..				25,010	11
Retail of spirits other than arrack ..	800	0								
Miscellaneous ..	100	0						Total ..	41,622	71
			2,180	0						

EXPENDITURE.

	Amount.		Total.			Amount.		Total.		
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	
<i>Establishment.</i>										
Pay of Establishment ..	2,965	0			<i>Law Expenses.</i>					
Pay of kankani and slaughter-house cooly ..	330	0			Law expenses ..			100	0	
Allowance to Inspector ..	100	0			<i>Public Works.</i>					
			3,395	0	Constructions of works ..	9,150	0			
<i>Office Contingencies.</i>										
Stationery, printed forms, and books ..	250	0			Reclamation ..	500	0			
Petty expenses ..	100	0			Repairs to buildings ..	900	0			
			350	0	Repairs to lands ..	300	0			
<i>Revenue Service.</i>										
Commission for collecting taxes ..	400	0			Repairs to roads ..	7,215	0			
Commission for collecting other than taxes ..	50	0			Planting ..	50	0			
Cost of tin plates ..	100	0			Purchase of tools ..	100	0			
Remuneration to assessors ..	570	0						18,215	0	
			1,120	0	<i>Lighting.</i>					
<i>Police Charges.</i>										
Killing dogs ..				50	Cost of lighting ..			2,000	0	
<i>Sanitary Charges.</i>										
Scavenging ..	5,670	0			<i>Miscellaneous.</i>					
Conservancy ..	700	0			Petty and incidental charges ..			400	0	
Burying carcasses ..	10	0			<i>Audit.</i>					
			6,380	0	Cost of audit ..			110	0	
<i>Loan.</i>										
					Sinking fund and interest ..			1,275	0	
								33,395	0	
					Probable balance on December 31, 1914 ..			8,227	71	
								Total ..	41,622	71

Local Board Office,
Chilaw, February 16, 1914.

W. H. B. CARBERY,
Chairman.

Return relating to the Local Board of Health and Improvement, Chilaw, for 1913.

Name of Authority : Local Board of Health and Improvement, Chilaw.

Authority under which established : Ordinance No. 7. of 1876, amended by Ordinance No. 13 of 1898.

Powers and Duties : As defined in section 55 to 86 of Ordinance No. 13 of 1898, maintenance of public health and the general improvement and conservancy of the town of Chilaw.

Sources of Revenue : Money levied and fines imposed under the Local Board Ordinance ; all sums of fees and stamp duties payable under certain Ordinances and specified in clause 29 ; tax on dogs ; vehicle tax ; tax payable in labour or in money in commutation of such labour and assessment tax.

Amount of Revenue from Taxation : Rs. 8,462.63.

Total Revenue including all other Sources ; Rs. 56,241.59, including balance of 1912.

Expenditure : Rs. 31,232.48.

Net amount of Debt : Rs. 4,889.60.

Governing body (name and mode of appointment):—Officers appointed by the Governor under section 5 of Ordinance No. 13 of 1898 : Walter Hugh Bertram Carbery, Chairman ; W. A. Coradine, District Engineer, Chilaw ; T. de Kretser, Medical Officer, Chilaw. Unofficial Members elected under clause 7 of Ordinance No. 13 of 1898 : J. P. Fernando, Landed Proprietor, Chilaw ; A. J. Fernando, Notary Public, Chilaw ; C. E. Corea, Proctor, Chilaw.

Local Board Office,
Chilaw, February 16, 1914.

W. H. B. CARBERY,
Chairman.

Statement of Debt of Local Board, Chilaw, as required by the Hon. the Colonial Secretary's Circular No. 172 of November 15, 1906, on December 31, 1913.

Year in which the Loan was raised.	1901.
Original amount of loan	Rs. 15,000
Present amount of loan	Rs. 4,889.80
Rate of sinking fund	5 per cent.
Rate of interest	3½ per cent.
Annual amount payable for sinking fund	Rs. 828.75
Annual amount payable for interest	Rs. 446.25
Date when loan will be extinguished	May 31, 1917

The whole amount due as interest and sinking fund, as shown above, for the year 1913 has been duly paid to the Hon. the Treasurer.

Local Board Office,
Chilaw, February 16, 1914.

W. H. B. CARBERRY,
Chairman.

TRADE MARKS NOTICES.

Application No. 908.

IN compliance with the provisions of "The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 to 1904," as amended by the Ordinances Nos. 9 of 1906 and 15 of 1908, and the Regulations made on June 1, 1906, notice is hereby given that Arthur Alvis, Esq., of No. 3, Baillie street, Fort, Colombo, has applied for the registration of the following Trade Mark in the name of Messrs. Louis Brandt & Frere (Omega Watch Company), of Bienne, Switzerland, who claim to be the proprietors thereof in respect of watches and parts thereof, goods of precious metals and imitations thereof, being watch cases sold separately, that is to say, independently of watches complete in, Classes 10 and 14 in the Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned Regulations:—



Registrar-General's Office,
Colombo, June 17, 1914.

OMEGA

BERTHAM HILL,
Registrar-General.

Application No. 911.

IN compliance with the provisions of "The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 to 1904," as amended by the Ordinances Nos. 9 of 1906 and 15 of 1908, and the Regulations made on June, 1906, notice is hereby given that Messrs. Julius & Creasy, Solicitors, of Colombo, have applied for the registration of the following Trade Mark in the name of The Distillers Company, Limited, of 8-12, Torphichen street, Edinburgh, Scotland, Distillers, who claim to be the proprietors thereof in respect of fermented liquors and spirits, in Class 43 in the Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned Regulations:—

TOP NOTCH

Registrar-General's Office,
Colombo, June 17, 1914.

BERTHAM HILL,
Registrar-General.

ROAD COMMITTEE NOTICES.

Glenalla-Havilland Branch Road.

IN terms of section 14 of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, I hereby give notice of my intention to hold a General Meeting of the proprietors or resident managers of the estates interested in the Glenalla-Havilland Branch Road, in the District of Kegalla, Province of Sabaragamuwa, for the purpose of electing a Local Committee, which shall consist of not less than three nor more than five members, to perform the duties imposed upon such

Committee by the said Ordinance, for the term June 30, 1914, to June 18, 1915.

The General Meeting shall consist of such number of proprietors or resident managers within the district, as shall represent not less than one-third of the acreage.

The meeting will be held at the Havilland Estate Factory on June 30, 1914, at 9 A.M.

Provincial Road Committee,
Ratnapura, June 8, 1914.

W. E. HOBDAY,
for Chairman.

NOTICE TO MARINERS.

West Coast—Northern Approach to Colombo Harbour.

WITH reference to Notice to Mariners dated June 11, 1914, notice is hereby given that the acetylene gas buoy showing occulting light marking the Oonagala Reef has been placed in position.

Master Attendant's Office,
Colombo, June 15, 1914.

C. E. STAINER, Lt. Com., R.N.,
Acting Master Attendant.

Statement showing the Importation of Rice into the Ports of Colombo and Galle during the Week ended June 13, 1914.

		Bags.		
TO COLOMBO	Ammapatam ..	128	TO GALLE.—Nil.	
	Calcutta ..	14,070		
	Coconada ..	6,421		
	Karachi ..	3,195		
	Kotapatam ..	1,552		
	Negapatam ..	8,696		
	Penang ..	4,499		
	Singapore ..	31,730		
	Tuticorin ..	21,188		
	Venice ..	167		
	Total ..	91,646		

H. M. Customs,
Colombo, June 15, 1914.

A. H. PINDER,
for Principal Collector.

THE under-mentioned goods having been left in the Bonded Warehouse No. 2, Wharf, beyond the time allowed by law, notice is hereby given that, unless the same be previously cleared or re-bonded, they will be sold by public auction on Wednesday, July 8, 1914, at 1 P.M. :—

Bonding Entry and Date.	Importer.	Vessel.	Mark.	Quantity and Description of Goods.
1912.				
959 of April 10 ..	A. F. J. Cassie Chetty ..	Ville de la Ciotat ..	CC & B ..	12 cases brandy
3,446 of April 29 ..	Do. ..	Earnest Simons ..	CC & B ..	12 cases brandy

H. M. Customs,
Colombo, June 17, 1914.

H. E. NEWNHAM,
for Principal Collector.

NOTIFICATIONS UNDER "THE PATENTS ORDINANCE, 1906."

THE following Specification has been accepted :—

No. 1,355 of June 18, 1913.

Gilbert William Sutton.

"Improved apparatus for panning or roasting and drying tea-leaf and the like."

Abstract :—

The nature of the invention is described in the claims as follows :—

(1) In apparatus for panning or roasting and drying tea-leaf and the like, highly heated hollow horizontal plates supported in an open frame like shelves, substantially as described and illustrated and operated as described, which may be heated by hot gases drawn through the hollow spaces from a furnace situated near the apparatus by means of a fan from the top plate down through the whole system of hollow plates, or the said horizontal plates may be heated by high pressure steam or hot water passing through coils of pipe attached to the underside of the same or by a current of electricity passing through coils of resistance wires attached to, and insulated from the underside of the said horizontal plates, substantially in the manner set forth.

(2) In apparatus for panning or roasting and drying tea-leaf or the like, curved lifting scrapers, attached to endless chains, driven by suitable gearing, substantially as described and illustrated, so that the said curved scrapers roll or pull the leaf forward a short distance, and then spread it thinly along the said highly-heated horizontal plates, as many times as there are teeth in one of the racks for lifting the said curved scrapers, whilst it is being conveyed over highly-heated horizontal plates, substantially in the manner set forth.

(3) In apparatus for panning or roasting and drying tea-leaf or the like, rows of rising and falling pins driven by suitable gearing projecting up through the said hollow plates a suitable distance, substantially as described and illustrated, so as to prevent the tea-leaf or other material sliding along the said hollow plates, whilst it is being pulled or rolled forward by the said curved scrapers, and be drawn down level with the said hollow plates when the said curved scrapers arrive close to them to allow the said scrapers to pass over them and be pushed up again immediately after the said curved scrapers have passed over them, substantially in the manner set forth.

(4) In apparatus for panning or roasting and drying tea-leaf or the like, a vibrating hopper, having a sloping shoot attached to it, the said sloping shoot being fitted with a number of vertical pins, so as to break up any balls of tea-leaf or other material, whilst it passes over the said sloping shoot on to the said heated plate from the said feed-hopper, substantially in the manner set forth.

(5) Apparatus for panning or roasting and drying tea-leaf or the like, constructed, arranged, and operated substantially as described and illustrated in the accompanying drawings.

One sheet of drawings.

E. HUMAN,
Registrar of Patents.

THE following Specification has been accepted:—

No. 1,416 of May 14, 1914.

Thomas Coleman and Frank Coleman.

“Improvements in or relating to means for drying or heating sand, grit, or like materials.”

Abstract:—

The inventors state:—This invention comprises improvements in the method and means for drying and heating sand, stone, grit, or other materials. In drying many materials it is a common practice to arrange for the material to advance more or less slowly through a drying chamber, in which it is exposed to hot gases arising from a grate or to heated air. With material of a finely divided nature, such as sand, it is very difficult to drive out the moisture as the particles pack so tightly together, and although means for turning the material over and changing its position are known frequently, such means have not so far been efficient, unless the material remains under treatment for a long time, and to permit this in an apparatus in which the material is regularly progressing necessitates a relatively large apparatus for the bulk of material treated.

In our invention centrifugal force is utilized to cause the breaking up of the material, so that all the small particles are exposed to the drying and heating action of the hot gases or air.

The method employed enables us to use much smaller apparatus, having regard to the bulk of material treated in a given time.

The method comprises submitting the material to the action of a rotating member in a heating or drying chamber, and under the action of centrifugal force the material is thrown against a surface or surfaces and broken up in its component particles, being suitably collected and delivered at an outlet or outlets.

The claims are:—

1. In drying or heating materials, submitting the material to the action of centrifugal force under the influence of which it is repeatedly whirled against fixed surfaces, so that it is broken up into its component particles whilst exposed to heat or a current of air.

2. For drying or heating materials, an apparatus comprising in combination a casing, a rotary plate within said casing, said rotary plate having a series of annular plates or walls projecting at an inclination from it, and a series of fixed plates or walls depending from the upper plate of the said casing into the space beyond the opposite plate of the rotary plate, together with means for applying heat or air to the casing, and means permitting material to be fed on to the said rotary plate.

3. Drying and heating apparatus substantially as herein described with reference to the drawings.

Two sheets of drawings.

E. HUMAN,
Registrar of Patents.

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL NOTICES.

MUNICIPALITY OF COLOMBO.

Draft Budget for 1914-1915.

Approved by Joint Standing Committees on Law, Sanitation, Finances, and Works on June 12, 1914.

ESTIMATED REVENUE.

Abstract of the Estimated Revenue for the Twelve Months from July 1, 1914, to June 30, 1915, showing also the Estimated Revenue for 1913-14, and the Actual Revenue of Eighteen Months to June 30, 1913.

Head of Revenue.	Revenue for 18 months from January 1, 1912, to June 30, 1913.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1914.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1915.	
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
A.—Taxes	491,685	0	255,400	0	255,400	0
B.—Licenses	193,279	0	130,050	0	115,100	0
C.—Fines	77,752	0	60,000	0	45,000	0
D.—Tolls	158,835	0	150,000	0	150,000	0
E.—Markets	83,722	0	61,050	0	73,850	0
F.—Slaughter-houses	85,673	0	59,700	0	59,500	0
G.—Public Health Department	26,921	0	5,900	0	10,200	0
H.—Cattle Mart and Quarantine Station	71,778	0	51,700	0	54,100	0
I.—Consolidated rate	2,192,874	0	1,800,000	0	1,890,000	0
J.—Sale of water	475,745	0	381,000	0	329,200	0
K.—Rents	24,070	0	22,300	0	22,400	0
L.—Miscellaneous	209,606	0	122,185	0	114,381	0
Total	4,091,940	0	3,099,285	0	3,119,131	0

Head of Revenue.	Revenue for 18 months from Jan. 1, 1912, to June 30, 1913.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1914.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1915.		Total.	
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
A.—TAXES.								
1 Commutation under the Road Ordinance	329,313	0	170,000	0	170,000	0		
2 Tax on vehicles and animals	161,865	0	85,000	0	85,000	0		
3 Costs on recovery of tax on vehicles and animals	506	0	400	0	400	0		
							255,400	0
B.—LICENSES.								
4 Carriages and rickhas	44,038	0	21,000	0	21,000	0		
5 Passengers hackeries	1,233	0	600	0	600	0		
6 Cart, coach, and tram cars	30,405	0	14,000	0	14,000	0		
7 Boat	6,897	0	7,000	0	7,000	0		
8 Gun	1,959	0	800	0	800	0		
9 Proceeds of licenses for foreign liquor shops*	39,551	0	46,000	0	32,000	0		
10 Slaughter of animals	127	0	100	0	150	0		
11 Sale of meat and fish	4,391	0	2,200	0	2,200	0		
12 Petroleum	9,251	0	6,000	0	6,000	0		
13 Guides	99	0	50	0	50	0		
14 Poison	365	0	300	0	300	0		
15 Trade licenses	18,600	0	10,000	0	8,000	0		
16 Auctioneers and brokers	24,105	0	12,000	0	13,000	0		
17 Advocates, proctors, and notaries certificates and articles of clerkship (stamp duty)	12,256	0	10,000	0	10,000	0	115,100	0
C.—JUDICIAL FINES.								
18 Municipal and Police Courts	77,752	0	60,000	0	45,000	0	45,000	0
D.—TOLLS.								
19 Tolls	158,835	0	150,000	0	150,000	0	150,000	0
E.—MARKETS.								
20 Edinburgh market	15,796	0	11,000	0	18,000	0		
21 Price park market	10,451	0	11,000	0	11,000	0		
22 St. John's market	5,933	0	4,000	0	4,000	0		
23 Dean's road market	36,305	0	26,000	0	28,000	0		
24 Grandpass market	4,017	0	2,700	0	2,700	0		
25 Kollupitiya market	3,936	0	1,500	0	3,750	0		
26 Gintunpitiya street market	5,472	0	3,700	0	4,500	0		
27 Bambalapitiya market	1,321	0	850	0	1,300	0		
28 Costs on recovery of arrears of market rents	488	0	300	0	600	0	73,850	0
F.—SLAUGHTER-HOUSE.								
29 Slaughtering fees	37,773	0	27,000	0	27,000	0		
30 Feeding fees	42,390	0	30,000	0	30,000	0		
31 Miscellaneous receipts	1,280	0	1,200	0	1,000	0		
32 Fees for inspection of frozen meat	4,229	0	1,500	0	1,500	0	59,500	0
G.—PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT.								
33 Conserving private latrines (special coolies)	24,491	0	5,000	0	10,000	0		
34 Miscellaneous	2,429	0	900	0	200	0	10,200	0
H.—CATTLE MART AND QUARANTINE STATION.								
35 Fees	68,716	0	48,000	0	50,000	0		
36 Lease of boutiques, &c.	2,127	0	1,500	0	1,500	0		
37 Sale of manure	935	0	600	0	600	0		
38 Grazing fees	2,554	0	1,600	0	2,000	0	54,100	0
I.—CONSOLIDATED RATE.								
<i>(Including Special Water-rate at 2 per Cent.)</i>								
39 Arrears	191,518	0	200,000	0	300,000	0		
40 Current	1,834,769	0	1,500,000	0	1,500,000	0		
41 Advance	109,896	0	50,000	0	50,000	0		
42 Costs on recoveries	56,690	0	50,000	0	40,000	0	1,890,000	0
J.—WATER.								
43 Sale of water	434,160	0	350,000	0	300,000	0		
44 Costs on recoveries	1,400	0	1,000	0	1,200	0		
45 Contribution by Military	15,000	0	10,000	0	10,000	0		
46 Meter rents	25,184	0	20,000	0	18,000	0	329,200	0

* Figures for 1912-13 and 1913-14 includes license fees on arrack taverns now abolished.

Head of Expenditure.	Expenditure for 18 months from Jan. 1, 1912, to June 30, 1913.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1914.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1915.		Total.	
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
C.—SECRETARIAT.								
1 Salaries	43,395	0	27,156	0	28,511	0		
2 Legal expenses	3,665	0	3,000	0	3,000	0		
3 Advertisements	2,778	0	2,000	0	2,000	0		
4 Furniture	219	0	500	0	500	0		
5 Stationery	13,089	0	2,000	0	6,000	0		
6 Library	—	0	150	0	150	0		
7 Postage	30	0	500	0	500	0		
8 Telephones	5,413	0	3,500	0	5,000	0		
9 Train and tram fare allowances	1,705	0	1,250	0	1,250	0		
10 General upkeep, &c., Printing Department	1,911	0	1,000	0	1,000	0		
11 Extra clerks	357	0	500	0	500	0		
12 Binding materials, &c.	701	0	500	0	500	0		
13 Medical boards	—	0	100	0	250	0		
14 Miscellaneous	1,588	0	1,500	0	1,500	0		
							48,661	0
D.—FINANCE DEPARTMENT.								
1 Salaries	90,125	0	67,434	0	79,418	93		
2 Allowances	6,945	0	5,022	0	5,022	0		
3 Commission	66,700	0	60,000	0	60,000	0		
4 Refunds	728	0	1,000	0	1,000	0		
5 Uniforms	1,677	0	1,500	0	1,200	0		
6 Extra clerks	2,544	0	5,000	0	2,500	0		
7 Library	1,881	0	100	0	100	0		
8 Stationery	—	0	2,000	0	1,200	0		
9 Postage and receipt stamps	2,014	0	2,000	0	2,000	0		
10 Train and tram fare allowances	2,653	0	2,000	0	2,000	0		
11 Furniture	510	0	600	0	500	0		
12 Advertisements	2,874	0	3,000	0	2,000	0		
13 Tin plates, badges, fare tables, painting, branding, and dog tickets	9,585	0	6,000	0	6,000	0		
14 Rent of revenue inspectors' houses	3,483	0	6,000	0	6,000	0		
15 Legal expenses	199	0	1,000	0	500	0		
16 Half share of salaries, &c., of rural inspectors	2,589	0	2,000	0	2,000	0		
17 Seizure of cattle straying on public roads	1,986	0	1,400	0	1,400	0		
18 Rent of grass land, night soil depôt	15,050	0	7,526	0	7,526	0		
19 Store expenses	8,613	0*	9,500	0	1,200	0		
20 Miscellaneous	4,506	0	3,500	0	2,000	0		
21 Difference in exchange on salaries of officers in England	—	0	765	0	1,000	0		
							184,566	93
E.—VETERINARY DEPARTMENT.								
<i>(a) Administrative.</i>								
1 Salaries and wages	—	0	7,908	0	8,311	0		
2 Allowances	—	0	1,848	0	1,848	0		
3 Rent of inspectors' houses	2,498	0	3,000	0	3,000	0		
4 Prevention of diseases in animals	3,272	0	2,000	0	2,000	0		
5 Grazing tickets	237	0	200	0	200	0		
6 Uniforms	669	0	450	0	600	0		
7 Train and tram fare allowances	403	0	350	0	350	0		
8 Postage	78	0	100	0	100	0		
9 Furniture	229	0	300	0	300	0		
10 Library	—	0	75	0	75	0		
11 Stationery	—	0	500	0	500	0		
12 Miscellaneous	349	0	500	0	500	0		
							17,784	0
<i>(b) Cattle Mart and Quarantine Station.</i>								
13 Salaries and wages	—	0	7,098	0	7,380	0		
14 Allowances	—	0	924	0	924	0		
15 Contingencies	3,504	0	3,000	0	3,000	0		
							11,304	0
<i>(c) Conservancy Depôt.</i>								
16 Salaries and wages	—	0	41,148	0	43,740	0		
17 Allowances	—	0	24	0	24	0		
18 Purchase of bulls	9,501	0	15,000	0	15,000	0		
19 Cattle food	43,693	0	40,000	0	30,000	0		
20 Inoculation of cattle	—	0	1,000	0	1,000	0		
21 Treatment of sick bulls	—	0	500	0	500	0		
22 Shoeing bulls	—	0	1,800	0	960	0		
23 Contingencies	—	0	5,000	0	5,000	0		
24 Cleansing of septic tanks	—	0	600	0	600	0		
							96,824	0

* These figures included salaries and wages of Store Staff, now inserted under D 1.

Head of Expenditure.	Expenditure for 18 months from Jan. 1, 1912, to June 30, 1913.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1914.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1915.		Total.	
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
<i>(f) General Cemeteries.</i>								
27 Salaries and wages ..	10,100	0	6,374	0	7,323	0		
28 Upkeep of cemeteries ..	830	0	1,050	0	1,050	0		
29 Miscellaneous ..	1,116	0	600	0	600	0		
							8,973	0
<i>(g) Bacteriological Laboratory.</i>								
30 Salaries and wages ..	10,847	0	8,945	0	10,214	0		
31 Allowances ..	700	0	600	0	600	0		
32 Equipment ..	4,567	0	1,750	0	1,000	0		
33 Maintenance ..	7,588	0	5,000	0	4,000	0		
34 Unforeseen contingencies ..	—		—		1,000	0		
							16,814	0
I.—WORKS DEPARTMENT.								
<i>(a) Administrative.</i>								
1 Salaries and wages ..	168,130	0	134,277	0	142,190	0		
2 Allowances ..	21,952	0	16,260	0	15,060	0		
3 Survey, drawing, and photographic materials ..	4,478	0	3,250	0	3,250	0		
4 Train and tram fare allowances ..	1,861	0	1,250	0	1,250	0		
5 Uniforms ..	423	0	550	0	550	0		
6 Library ..	—		200	0	200	0		
7 Stationery ..	—		2,000	0	2,000	0		
8 Miscellaneous ..	434	0	500	0	500	0		
							165,000	0
<i>(b) Buildings.</i>								
9 Town Hall—maintenance ..	3,373	0	3,000	0	2,500	0		
10 Cemeteries and hospitals—maintenance ..	3,379	0	3,239	0	2,910	0		
11 Quarantine mart—maintenance ..	1,816	0	1,645	0	1,645	0		
12 Markets—maintenance ..	11,700	0	10,450	0	9,708	0		
13 Latrines—maintenance ..	2,036	0	1,950	0	1,520	0		
14 Suduwella depôt—maintenance ..	1,499	0	1,091	0	1,091	0		
15 Conservancy buildings—maintenance ..	3,308	0	2,510	0	2,500	0		
16 Fire Brigade buildings—maintenance ..	887	0	1,000	0	1,300	0		
17 Maligakanda office—maintenance ..	1,302	0	2,000	0	2,000	0		
18 Working and maintenance of disinfectory ..	808	0	1,045	0	1,045	0		
19 Slaughter-house maintenance ..	—		3,180	0	2,500	0		
20 Miscellaneous ..	2,846	0	2,450	0	2,650	0		
							31,369	0
<i>(c) Roads, Bridges, Culverts, Drains, &c.</i>								
21 General upkeep of roads ..	67,747	0	26,500	0	20,616	0		
22 Upkeep of metal roads (including dust prevention) ..	390,410	0	255,900	0	234,800	0		
23 Upkeep of gravel roads, &c. ..	44,557	0	50,347	0	38,500	0		
24 Watering, tarring, and oiling streets ..	63,729	0	46,120	0	64,885	0		
25 Repairs to roads, bridges, culverts, drains, &c. ..	25,777	0	17,400	0	13,500	0		
26 Conservancy of main drains ..	8,476	0	6,000	0	7,000	0		
27 Repairs to steam rollers and lorries ..	3,384	0	7,500	0	9,780	0		
28 Repairs and purchase of tools ..	23,341	0	22,000	0	19,500	0		
29 Roads, night-soil depôt ..	5,663	0	3,500	0	3,500	0		
30 Maintenance and repairs to plant ..	303	0	1,050	0	1,500	0		
31 Miscellaneous ..	715	0	1,800	0	1,750	0		
							415,331	0
<i>(d) Scavenging.</i>								
32 Scavenging, dust sweeping, and removal of mud ..	333,743	0	258,812	0	251,468	0		
							251,468	0
<i>(e) Lake and Canals.</i>								
33 Upkeep and conservancy of lake ..	5,492	0	4,680	0	4,680	0		
34 Lake and canal dredging ..	7,199	0	5,800	0	5,600	0		
							10,280	0
<i>(f) Parks.</i>								
35 Maintenance of parks, open spaces, &c. ..	33,778	0	26,758	0	27,375	0		
							27,375	0
<i>(g) Lighting.</i>								
36 Lighting public streets with gas ..	194,251	0	140,000	0	140,000	0		
37 Electric lighting of the Fort ..	28,091	0	19,800	0	19,400	0		
38 Alterations to gas lamps ..	1,259	0	1,500	0	1,500	0		
39 Lighting Municipal buildings ..	16,377	0	11,820	0	11,300	0		
40 Gas apparatus, chemicals, fittings, &c. ..	40	0	500	0	500	0		
							172,700	0

Head of Expenditure.	Expenditure for 18 months from Jan. 1, 1912, to June 30, 1913.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1914.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1915.		Total.	
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
<i>(h) Conservancy.</i>								
41 Salaries	176,274	0	18,782	0	19,158	0		
42 Allowances	3,262	0	2,352	0	2,352	0		
43 Supply of coir dust	* 25,844	0	20,000	0	20,900	0		
44 Tools and materials	4,065	0	5,000	0	3,500	0		
45 Uniforms, &c.	1,637	0	700	0	800	0		
46 Disinfectants	588	0	500	0	2,500	0		
47 Latrine and storage buckets	1	0	1,000	0	1,000	0		
48 Train and tram fare allowances	204	0	150	0	150	0		
49 Wages of coolies	—	0	84,690	0	91,250	0		
50 Miscellaneous	764	0	1,000	0	1,000	0		
							142,610	0
<i>(i) Miscellaneous.</i>								
51 Working and maintenance of destructor	43,776	0	33,000	0	39,000	0		
52 Repairs to ambulance carts	249	0	200	0	200	0		
53 Construction and repairs of night-soil carts and conservancy buckets	10,056	0	6,666	0	6,666	0		
54 Cart washing place and filter beds	—	0	225	0	225	0		
55 Electric fans and lamps	9,834	0	10,000	0	9,000	0		
56 Surveys, tracings, &c.	12,387	0	9,501	0	9,123	0		
57 Watching Municipal lands	1,245	0	660	0	200	0		
58 Furniture	679	0	750	0	750	0		
59 Upkeep of Chairman's motor car	3,897	0	2,400	0	3,240	0		
60 Sundries	514	0	500	0	500	0		
61 Printing Department machinery up- keep	—	0	400	0	900	0		
62 Lighting of cattle mart	—	0	1,100	0	1,100	0		
63 Repairs to drinking troughs	—	0	—	0	150	0		
64 Upkeep of fences, M. C. lands	—	0	—	0	500	0		
65 New boiler for No. 1 steam roller	—	0	—	0	5,000	0		
66 Painting Dehiwala bridge	—	0	—	0	825	0		
							77,379	0
<i>(k) Extraordinary.</i>								
67 Improvement to Broomhill corner	—	0	—	0	750	0		
80/13-14 Main street level crossing to Harbour Works gate	—	0	—	0	5,126	0		
79/13-14 Front street, Main street improvements	—	0	—	0	4,500	0		
75/13-14 Machine tools workshop	—	0	—	0	572	0		
67/12-13 Urugodawatta bridge	—	0	—	0	5,803	50		
91/13-14 Ferguson's road	—	0	—	0	12,500	0		
							29,251	50
K.—WATERWORKS DEPARTMENT.								
<i>(a) Recurrent Expenditure.</i>								
1 Salaries and wages	67,049	0	47,774	0	48,006	0		
2 Allowances	9,026	0	6,540	0	6,360	0		
3 Maintenance of Colombo waterworks	28,630	0	29,120	0	28,550	0		
4 Surveys and tracings, &c.	188	0	1,050	0	750	0		
5 Maintenance of waterworks office	—	0	1,200	0	1,200	0		
6 Maintenance of motor car	—	0	3,000	0	3,000	0		
7 Purchase and upkeep of meters	8,167	0	9,000	0	11,000	0		
8 Purchase and repairs to tools, &c.	5,324	0	5,100	0	3,100	0		
9 Store expenses	625	0	504	0	600	0		
10 Train and tram fare allowances	345	0	350	0	350	0		
11 Labugama reservoir reserve	2	0	1	0	1	0		
12 Library	—	0	200	0	200	0		
13 Postage	300	0	250	0	250	0		
14 Stationery	—	0	1,000	0	1,000	0		
15 Furniture	1,670	0	1,000	0	800	0		
16 Extension and improvement of water service	13,216	0	8,500	0	8,500	0		
17 Surveying and drawing instruments	41	0	500	0	500	0		
18 Uniforms	534	0	700	0	700	0		
19 Miscellaneous	391	0	300	0	300	0		
20 Enlarging, renewing, and altering of mains	—	0	—	0	29,945	0		
							145,112	0
L.—ASSESSING DEPARTMENT.								
1 Salaries	24,131	0	16,998	0	17,574	0		
2 Allowances	3,775	0	2,700	0	2,700	0		
3 Train and tram fare allowances	145	0	200	0	500	0		
4 Street number plates	4,198	0	5,000	0	5,000	0		
5 Costs in legal proceedings	1,340	0	2,000	0	2,000	0		
6 Extra clerks	—	0	300	0	300	0		
7 Furniture	272	0	800	0	500	0		
8 Library	—	0	100	0	100	0		
9 Uniforms	546	0	450	0	450	0		
10 Stationery	—	0	500	0	500	0		
11 Miscellaneous	402	0	500	0	500	0		
							30,124	0

Head of Expenditure.	Expenditure for 18 months from Jan. 1, 1912, to June 30, 1913.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1914.		Estimated for 12 months ending June 30, 1915.		Total.	
	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
M.—SANITATION DEPARTMENT.								
1 Salaries and wages ..	45,093	0	36,880	0	38,622	0		
2 Allowances ..	5,992	0	4,860	0	5,160	0		
3 Train and tram fare allowances ..	471	0	350	0	450	0		
4 Stationery ..	—		500	0	800	0		
5 Drawing materials ..	126	0	1,000	0	750	0		
6 Library ..	—		200	0	200	0		
7 Stamps ..	10	0	300	0	100	0		
8 Uniforms ..	64	0	150	0	80	0		
9 Furniture ..	1,470	0	1,750	0	750	0		
<i>Sewers, Drains, and Gullies.</i>								
10 Testing house drains ..	2,099	0	6,670	0	8,640	0		
11 Upkeep and repair of sewers ..	12,148	0	11,140	0	13,274	0		
12 Clearing gullies and catchpits ..	—		22,077	0	36,015	0		
<i>Pumping Stations and Treatment Works.</i>								
13 Pumping stations ..	38,168	0	43,982	0	43,806	0		
14 Treatment works ..	—		5,650	0	4,850	0		
<i>Miscellaneous.</i>								
15 Upkeep of store and yard ..	—		482	0	1,600	0		
16 Plant and tools ..	—		—		850	0		
17 Miscellaneous ..	300	0	1,000	0	1,000	0		
<i>Latrine and Bathing Places.</i>								
18. Upkeep of latrines and bathing places	10,723	0	20,707	0	18,500	0		
<i>Extraordinary.</i>								
19 Improvements to old rain water drains	—		—		2,500	0		
20 Temporary connections ..	—		—		2,000	0		
							179,947	0
							Total	3,292,068 43

Pensions.

Name of Officer.	Annual Pension, July 1, 1914, to June 30, 1915.		Name of Officer.	Annual Pension, July 1, 1914, to June 30, 1915.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
1 A. Raffel, Head Clerk ..	1,250	0	26 H. W. R. Goonawardana, Clerk ..	840	0
2 M. F. Wijeyeratne, Head Overseer ..	1,008	0	27 E. M. de C. Short, late Chairman ..	922	84
3 M. Cochran, Gas Inspector ..	3,049	56	28 B. Abdue, Overseer ..	1,000	0
4 J. B. Driberg, Sanitary Officer ..	1,250	0	29 R. Junkeer, Peon ..	153	70
5 C. E. Don, Clerk ..	312	0	30 E. G. LaBrooy, Inspector of Buildings ..	1,900	0
6 H. Ondatjé, Inspector ..	317	28	31 K. W. B. Macleod, late Chairman ..	1,005	34
7 A. Weinman, Supervisor, V. & A. Dept. ..	163	56	32 W. A. Soysa, Smith, Waterworks ..	50	40
8 J. A. LaBrooy, Overseer ..	433	33	33 E. Nelson, Recordkeeper ..	1,586	0
9 R. P. Gauder, Market-keeper ..	160	0	34 J. A. Appusingho, Turncock, Waterworks ..	32	50
10 E. T. Koch, Sanitary Inspector ..	1,110	0	35 D. F. Jayatilleke, Storekeeper, Waterworks ..	122	67
11 H. R. Misso, Storekeeper ..	300	0			
12 D. A. de Silva, Market-keeper ..	297	50	<i>Long Service Allowances:</i>		
13 P. Silva, Overseer ..	433	33	Cooly Perumal ..	60	0
14 B. Cuncheer, Overseer ..	303	33	Cooly Pitchay ..	60	0
15 J. F. Gunsekera, Head Overseer ..	913	32	Cooly Anthoney ..	60	0
16 Charles Arndt, Chief Clerk ..	1,193	33	Cooly Visvasan ..	60	0
17 John Silva, Head Clerk, Works Department ..	993	26	Cooly Innasi ..	60	0
18 K. L. G. Silva, Overseer ..	673	32			
19 H. M. Alwis, Head Gardener ..	450	0	<i>Pensionary Contribution on account of Seconded Officers.</i>		
20 J. A. Carnie, Sanitary Inspector ..	575	91	Chairman ..	1,260	0
21 K. D. David, Arachchi ..	174	0			
22 J. A. Rodrigo, Supervisor, V. and A. ..	240	0			
23 J. P. Mendis, Overseer ..	960	0			
24 J. T. Bond, Reservoir-keeper ..	28	57			
25 D. H. Hendrick, Cemetery-keeper, Livera- mentu ..	9	0			
			Total Pensions A ..	25,772	5

Taxes proposed to be levied for 1914 and 1915, under "The Municipal Councils Ordinance, 1910."

Description of Tax.	Maximum leviable under Ordinance No. 6 of 1910.	Amount at present levied.	Amount proposed to be levied in 1914 and 1915.	Remarks.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	
For every vehicle other than a motor car, motor triear, motor lorry, motor bicycle, cart, handcart, jinricksha, bicycle, or tricycle	5 0	5 0	5 0	Sections 127 and 132 of Ordinance No. 6 of 1910.
For every bicycle (or tricycle), car or cart	3 0	3 0	3 0	
For every cart	4 0	4 0	4 0	
For every handcart	4 0	4 0	4 0	
For every jinricksha	2 50	2 50	2 50	
For every horse, pony, or mule	2 50	2 50	2 50	
For every bullock or ass	1 0	1 0	1 0	
Children's vehicles, the wheels of which do not exceed 26 inches in diameter, wheel barrows, and handcarts not used for trade purposes are exempted from payment.				

A tax payable under section 129 of Ordinance No. 6 of 1910 in six days labour, or a sum of Rs. 2 in commutation of such labour, and such further labour and money commutation as is provided for under the provisions of "The Road Ordinance, 1861," and of the amending Ordinance No. 31 of 1884.

Description of Tax.	Maximum leviable under Ordinance No. 25 of 1901.	Amount at present levied.	Amount proposed to be levied in 1914 and 1915.	Remarks.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	
Registration fee on every dog	1 50	1 0	1 0	Section 5 of Ordinance No. 25 of 1901.
Consolidated rate (including special water-rate at 2 per cent.)	—	18 per cent. on annual value.	18 per cent. on annual value.	Section 115 of Ordinance No. 6 of 1910.

The Municipal Office,
Colombo, June 12, 1914.

R. W. BYRDE,
Chairman, Municipal Council, and
Mayor of Colombo.

UNOFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS.

Auction Sale of Land at Peliyagoda.

In the District Court of Colombo.

(1) Mary Josephine Nelson and others Plaintiffs.
No. 37,872. Vs.

Wijemunidewage William Fernando of Peliyagoda Defendant.

UNDER mortgage decree by virtue of the order issued to me, for the recovery of the amount stated in decree, at the spot at 5 P.M. on Monday, July 13, 1914:—

All that allotment of land marked lot A with the buildings thereon called Halgahawatta, Pawurugahawatta, and Allepagahawatta, exclusive of the northern half of lands Halgahawatta and Takurugewatta, situated at Peliyagoda in Ragam pattu of Alutkuru korale, the said lot A containing

in extent 1 acre and 21 perches; one boundary of the land is the Colombo-Negombo high road, and another is the Kelani river.

For further particulars apply to Messrs. van Cuylenberg and de Witt, Proctors and Notaries, Colombo, or to—

6, Hulftsdorp,
June 18, 1914.

C. E. KARUNARATNA,
Auctioneer.

Application for Enrolment as a Proctor.

I, ARTHUR FRANCIS RODRIGO GOONEWARDENE, Proctor of the District Court of Kegalla, do hereby give notice that I shall, six weeks hence, apply to the Hon. the Chief Justice and the other Justices of the Supreme Court to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said Court.

Kegalla,
June 15, 1914.

A. F. R. GOONEWARDENE.